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Executive Summary

A telephone survey was conducted with a random sample of 400 Duncan residents in March and
April 2019. Residents were asked to rate their satisfaction with the services provided by the City of
Duncan.

Quality of life in Duncan given high ratings

The average rating given by Duncan residents for Duncan as a place to retire was 7.9 on a 10-
point scale. The average rating was and 7.6 for the overall quality of life in Duncan and 7.3 for
Duncan as a place to raise children.

Citizens Satisfied with Services and Programs

Twenty-seven percent (27%) of citizens were very satisfied and 50% were somewhat satisfied
with the services and programs provided by the City of Duncan.

Customer service provided by City employees - Excellent

The service provided by City staff received excellent satisfaction rating. The vast majority of
residents feel that City staff are friendly, knowledgeable and treat customers fairly.

Most important issues facing Duncan — Crime, Safety, Homelessness

Forty-four percent (44%) indicated that crime, safety, & homelessness were the most important
issues facing the City of Duncan. This is a significant increase over the 2016 level of 25% and
the 2014 level of 7%.

Most important environmental concern facing Duncan — Air Quality
Twenty-four percent (24%) of respondents felt that air quality is the most important
environmental concern facing the City of Duncan, which is followed by water supply (17%) and
water quality (12%).

Residents divided on Boundary Re-Alignment
Thirty-eight percent (38%) would support exploring the costs and benefits of moving the
Northern boundary of Duncan and 36% would support exploring moving the Southern
boundary. Almost one-third of respondents are not sure about moving Duncan’s Northern or
Southern boundaries and about one-third would not support moving boundaries.
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Introduction

In March and April of 2019, the City of Duncan conducted a comprehensive telephone survey with
a random sample of citizens. Residents of Duncan were asked to rate their level of satisfaction with
a variety of City services and programs. The survey is an important step in the process to include
input from citizens when the City is making operational, service and budgeting decisions for the
upcoming year.

Discovery Research, an independent consulting firm, was retained to conduct the 2019 Citizen
Survey. The survey was designed so that citizens’ opinions could be easily summarized and
prioritized. This report provides detailed results from this year’s telephone survey and makes
comparisons with an equivalent survey conducted in 2016 and 2014.

Objectives
The 2019 Citizen Survey has the following objectives:

» Measure citizens’ satisfaction levels with the various City services and identify significate
changes from previous years.

> Determine the public’s views as to the types of changes needed in City services.

> ldentify areas for improvement.

» Summarize the public’s views as to the priority of future operational or infrastructure
improvements.
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Methodology

A random sample of 400 Duncan residents completed a telephone survey in March and April 2019.
The random sample was generated such that each household in Duncan had an equal opportunity of
being selected for the research.

Sample Size By Margin of Error . . .
12.0% P yvarg This bar graph displays the margin
o of error associated with various
10.0% 1= sample sizes.
s
= 80% 1 Mm% .
= o Statistics generated from a sample
2 60% ™ e, size of 400 will be accurate within
> o O 7% a0 spng +4.9%, at the 95% confidence
= interval (19 times out of 20).
2.0% 1+ —
0.0% T T T T T
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000
Sample Size
Weighting

Duncan’s actual population distribution by age was taken from the Canadian Census results. The
sample statistics have been weighted to match the age distribution of the entire population of
Duncan.

Population from | Unweighted | Weighted
Age
Census Sample Sample
18-44 29% 17% 29%
45-64 32% 38% 32%
65+ 39% 45% 39%

Comparisons with 2016 and 2014 Citizen Surveys

In 2016 and 2014, the City of Duncan completed telephone surveys with 400 Duncan residents,
equivalent to the 2019 survey. Throughout this report, we will compare results with previous years.
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Section 1 — Living in Duncan

Q2. Quality of life in Duncan

4 ™
On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1=Poor and
10=Excellent, how would you rate... _
The average rating for
Duncan as a place to
retire was 7.9 on a 10-
7.9 = 20190 point scale, with 1
Duncan as a place to retire? 82 equal to poor and 10
79 m 2016 equal to excellent.
m2014 .
The average rating was
The overall quality of life in 7.6 fpl’ the _ove_rall
Duncan? 8.0 quality of life in
7.9 Duncan.
Citizens gave an
Duncan as a place to raise aV_erage rating of 7.3
children? /8 this year for Duncan as
74 a place to raise
. . . . . . children. This rating
5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 10.0 decreased compared to
the 2016 rating of 7.8.
Average Rating: 1=Poor; 10=Excellent
N=400
. J
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Q3. City of Duncan

4 ™\
On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1=Strongly Disagree and
10=Strongly Agree, how would you rate your In general, |
agreement with... believe the City of
Duncan is doing a
good job received
_ _ = 2019 an average rating
In general, | believe the City of Duncan of 7.0 in 2019.
is doing a good job w2016
2014 The agreement
rating was 6.6 for
| receive good
. value for the taxes
| receive good value for the taxes | pay
| pay.
Residents were
slightly more
The City of Duncan listens to Citizens |ike|y to agree this
and encouragfestheir. i.nuolvement in year (6.5) that the
making decisions. .
City of Duncan
. . | listens to citizens
5 6 7 g 9 10 | and encourages
Average Rating: 1=Strongly Disagree; Fhel r m_VOI\/ement
N=400 10=Strongly in ma:kmg
g ) decisions.
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Q4. Overall Satisfaction with City of Duncan’s Services and Programs

4 N\
How do you rate your overall satisfaction with
the services and programs provided by the
i ?
60% City of Duncan?
50% 52%
% w2019 In 2019, 50%
40% - W 2016 were somewhat
34% satisfied and
7% 2014 27% very
22% 22% satisfied with

20% 17% g0, the services and

programs
provided by the

4% 4% Lo 19 2% 19 City of
0% Duncan.
T T
Very satisfied Somewhat Neutral Somewhat Not satisfied
satisfied dissatisfied
N=400
Why are you dissatisfied? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Homelessness, crime | 37% | 10%
Not sure | 21%
Council does not listen to citizens | 7% 14% | 40%
Reduction in services, lack of services | 5% | 25% | 25% Among the 27 respondents who were
Recycling, Garbage collection services | 6% 9% 12% not satisfied, 37% gave issues
Other | 7% | 1% related to the homelessness and

Transit | 4% | 13% | 13% crime.

Service too costly, taxes too high | 3% 11%
Rapid growth, lagging infrastructure | 3% 9%
Tree, grass maintenance lacking | 4%
Sidewalks | 3%

Roads 5% 14%
Bylaw enforcement 3% 5%
Want Amalgamation 5%

Base 27 21 14
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Q5. Changes in the Quality of life in Duncan over past 5 years

4 ™\
Compared to 5 years ago, how do you feel the quality of Seventeen
. . 2
life for Duncan residents has changed? percent (17%)
of Duncan
60% - m 2019 residents feel
48% the quality of
| 2016 .
life for has
40% - 2014 gotten better in
the past 5
years. Forty-
four percent
20% i
6 13% 13% felt.the quality
of life has not
changed and
o9 29% felt it got
° 5 No ch W " worse.
= etter o change orse ot sure
\N 400 / \ )
Why do you feel the quality of life is Why do you feel the quality of
better? 2019 | 2016 | 2014 life is worse? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Services, entertainment, rec. opportunities & facilities 30% 22% 38% Crime, safety, homelessness | 78% 36% 19%
Stores, shopping 17% 18% 30% Traffic 7% 27% 12%
Not sure, just better |  23% 8% 5% Overpopulated, crowded 6% 9% 4%
Downtown revitalization, streetscaping, clean 3% 16% 8% Other 6% 3% 11%
Council listening 9% 2% 4% Lack of housing 6% 1%
Parks and trails 2% 10% 8% Taxes 2% 9%
Seniors programs, amenities 8% 1% 6% Health care 2% 3%
Other % 3% 3% Jobs, economy, low income, financial 6% 17%
Infrastructure 1% 3% 11% Infrastructure 1% 5% 7%
Roads 1% 6% 8% Recycling, garbage 1% 6%
Growth 3% 9% Transit 13%
Transit 3% 2% 3% Services for youth 13%
Recycling, garbage collection, composting 1% 2% 4% Council doesn't listen 1% 1% 3%
Cleaner, beautification 8% Parking 1% 3% 3%
Community involvement, events, pride 1% 4% Bylaw enforcement 4% 3%
Improved environmental policies 5% Base 113 52 50
Crime down, better care for homeless, less homeless 2% 3%
City signage, attractive city entry 3%
Sidewalks 1% 2%
Bike lanes 3%
Base 67 139 155
Among the 67 respondents who felt the quality of life Among the 113 respondents who thought
has gotten better, 30% feel life quality has improved the quality of life was worse, 78% thought
because of improved services, entertainment and issues related to crime, safety, and
recreational opportunties and 17% have seen an homelessness have caused it to worsen.

increase in available shopping.
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Q6. Safety of living in Duncan

f
Compared to 5 years ago, do you feel Duncan is
a safer place to live?
119 The majority (52%)
Yes, safer 13% feel that Duncan has
12% the same level of
safety compared to 5
years ago. Thirty-one
The same percent feel Duncan is
65% less safe and 11% feel
it is safer than 5 years
Less safe ago. The perception of
W 2019 Duncan being less safe
m 2016 has almost doubled
since 2014.
Not sure m 2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
N=400
N J/
\[I DISCOVERY RESEARCH
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Q7. The single most important issue facing the City of Duncan

Vs

-

In your opinion, what is the single most important
issue facing the City of Duncan?

Crime, Safety of Citizens, Homeless, Drugs

Population growth, Overcrowding, Urban
Planning

Traffic— too much

Housing

Aging infrastructure

Water system, sewage system

Fiscal responsibility, lower costs, taxes

Pollution

Population decline

Boundaries

Parking

Hospital, healthcare

Youth activities

Parks

Air quality

Climate, weather, climate change

None

Almalgamation

Other

Lack of Jobs, poor economy, economic
developement

Lack of services

Transit

Road conditions

Don't Know

N=400

27%

m 2019
m 2016
2014

16%
15%

44%

10% 20% 30% 40%

50%
/

In 2019, 44% of
respondents
thought the
biggest issue
facing the City
of Duncan was
related to crime
and safety,
compared to
only 25% in
2016. Thisisa
significant
increase since
2014 when only
7% cited crime
and safety
Issues.
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Q8. Favourite thing about living in Duncan

s ™\
What is your favorite thing about living in
Duncan?
Sive of " Twenty-six percent
1ze community (26%) Of
respondents
Access to outdoor recreation ::QSE)CL?:I?ZS m :ar:[:]
about living in
Climate, Weather Duncan is the S_IZG
of the community.
Fifteen percent
Friendly people stated access to
outdoor recreation
and friendly people
Accessibility, convenience, central, was their favourite
stores thing about living
in Duncan.
Relaxed lifestyle
Ocean, close to ocean
Community spirit
Not sure
Beautiful
Clean water
Safe community — low crime
Services available
Other
N=400
30%
o J
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Section 2 — City Services

Q9. Satisfaction with Recreation and Leisure Services

f
How satisfied are you with the following
Recreation and Leisure Services?
City Playgrounds
City sports fields not including
schools
City museum
Overall satisfaction with
recreation services
City Parks
5 6 7 8 9 10
N=400 Average Rating: 1=I.\Io.t satisfied;
10=Very satisfied

.

Overall satisfaction
with the City’s
recreation services
had an average
rating of 7.8 out of
10.

City playgrounds
(8.8), City sports
fields (8.7), and
City museum (8.7)
all received high
ratings.
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Q10. Satisfaction with City Utilities

/—

Overall satisfaction with utilities

Sewage treatment

Garbage collection

Animal control

Recycling services

Water supply

Street lighting

Availability of public washrooms

N=400

How satisfied are you with the following City

Utilities?
2019
m 2016
88 w2014
8.7
8.7
86
8.5
89
6 7 8 9 10

Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied

Overall satisfaction
with the City
utilities was 7.8.

Sewage treatment
(8.8) and garbage
collection (8.7)
both received high
ratings.

Animal control
(8.6) and recycling
services (8.5)
received higher
ratings than
previous years.

Availability of
public washrooms
received the lowest
rating at 7.3.
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Q11.

Community Safety Issues

f

How satisfied are you with the following
Community Safety issues?

m2019
m 2016
m2014

Overall satisfaction with
protective services

Fire protection

Police protection

By-law enforcement

Traffic violation enforce ment

10

Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;

N=400 L.
10=Very satisfied

Overall satisfaction
with the Protective
Services was 7.4.

Fire protection (8.6)
received the highest
rating.

In 2019, respondents
were less satisfied
with police protection
(7.2) than in previous
years.

Traffic violation
enforcement received
the lowest rating at
7.2.

\Lid DISCOVERY RESEARCH
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Q12. Road and Transportation Services

-
How satisfied are you with the following Road

and Transportation Services?

Overall satisfaction
with the roads and

Overall satisfaction with roads w2019 transportation
. . - :
and transportation services 2016 services was 7.1.
m2014
public transit Publ_lc transit (8.8)
received a high
rating.
Bicycle paths
Snow removal
received a lower
Snow removal from roads satisfaction rating
this year (7.3) than
it did in 2016 (7.8).
Condition of city sidewalks
Road maintenance and repair
Downtown parking
received the lowest
Downtown Parking rating at 5.9.
5 6 7 8 9 10
N=400 Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied
.
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Q13 Satisfaction of Other City Services
e D\

How satisfied are you with the following Other
City Services?
o7 The issues that
Transit services ' received the highest
satisfaction ratings
were transit services
- (8.7) and citizen
Citizen engagement engagement (7.9).

m2019

Air Quality m2016

m2014
Economic Development
Land use planning
City beautification
Regulatory bylaws including nuisance

control, animal control, open air
burning, noise, untidy/unsightly
premises
Street maintenance
Sidewalks
5 6 7 8 9 10
N=400
Average Rating: 1=Not satisfied;
10=Very satisfied
- J
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Q14 Importance of Other City Services

-
How Important are the following Other City

Services?

Air Quality

Land Use planning

Economic Development

Citizen engagement

Street Maintenance

Transit services

Sidewalks

Regulatory bylaws including nuisance
control, animal control, open air
burning, noise, untidy/unsightly

premises

City beautification

N=400 Average Rating: 1=Not important;
10=Very important

The issues that received
the highest importance
ratings were air quality
(8.8), land use planning
(8.6) economic
development (8.5) and
citizen engagement
(8.5).
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Importance-Performance Analysis:

An importance-performance grid was generated which plots the importance of certain elements of
service delivery by the satisfaction ratings (performance) given to those elements. Performance
ratings for a particular service attribute were measured on a 10-point scale, where 1 is equal to not
satisfied and 10 is equal to very satisfied.

s N
City of Duncan: Importance - Performance
g -
8.8 @ Air quality
I
m 8.6 - @ Land use planning
p Citizen Engagement
o Street Economic
Maintenance Development Transit Services
r 84 -
t
a 4 Sidewalks
n
82 -
C
€ 4 Bylaws
8 -
City Beautification
L 2
78 T T T T T T T T T T 1
66 68 7 72 74 76 78 8 82 84 86 88 9
\_ Performance Y,
Lower performance in more important areas | Higher performance in more important areas
= Room for improvement = Excellent service
Lower performance in less important areas | Higher performance in less important areas
= Meeting expectations = Exceeding expectations

The City of Duncan is delivering excellent service on air quality, land use planning, citizen
engagement, economic development, and transit services. There is room for improvement on street
maintenance.
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Q15 & Q16. Increase or Reduce Existing City Services
4

N
If you had to make a choice regarding City
service levels, what would your choice be? Forty-one percent
(41%) would prefer if
the City maintain or
1% increased existing
Maintain\increaﬁe existing services by 2% services by
increasing user fees 35% increasing user fees
i and 35% would
maintain or increase
. L . 35% .
Maintain\increase existing services by _ 35% services by
increasing tax rates 599 increasing tax rates.
| Nine percent (9%)
Reduce services in order to maintain ‘%139{ would reduce
current tax rates : 51% = 2019 ser\_/ice_s in order to
maintain the current
I m 2016 tax rate.
16% 2014
No opinion 10%
22%
N=400 0% 20% 40% 60%
N l /
Which services would you like reduced? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Not sure | 40% | 18% | 18%
No services- use money more efficiently | 27% | 53% | 58% Am(_mg the 34 respondents who wanted
Bylaw Enforcement | 14% | 5% | 10% | Services reduced, 40% were not sure
Other | 7% 39 | and 27% indicated that no services
Garbage and recycling services | 5% 4% Sh(?“_'d be reduced — use money more
Allsevices | 2% | 12% | 5% | efficiently.
Transit | 2% 5%
Recreation services 6% 1%
Administrative services 2% 1%
Base | 34 53 85
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Q17. New City Services

Are there any new City services you would

like to see introduced or increased? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
No | 52% | 45% | 63%
Notsure | 24% | 25% 13%
Yes-Services for homeless, addiction | 4% 2%
Yes-Improve Healthcare, new hospital | 3%
Yes-Recycling, garbage | 3% 2% 3%
Yes-Bylaw enforcement, police patrols | 3% 2% 3%
Yes-other | 2% 4% 5%
Yes-Programs for youth and seniors | 2% 3% 2%
Yes-Transit | 1% 5% 4%
Yes-Parking | 1% 2% 1%
Yes-Road maintenance | 1% 2% 1%
Yes-Bypass, traffic flow | 1% 1% 2%
Yes-Bike path, bike lane, walking paths or trails | 0% 2% 3%
Yes-Parks | 0% 2%
Base | 400 400 400

Fifty-two percent (52%) did not want
any new City services and 24% were
not sure. Four percent wanted
increased services for homeless and
addiction and 3% mentioned
improved healthcare or a new
hospital.

m DISCOVERY RESEARCH
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Q18. Contact with City employees

Section 3 — City Employee Customer Service

e B
Have you had any personal contact either in-
person, on the phone, by email or fax with a
City of Duncan emplct):e: over the last 12 Thirty-one percent (31%)
months: 2019 of respondents had some
2016 personal contact with City
Yes employees in the past 12
2014
months.
68% The remainder of the
No 67% questions in this section
0% were asked to the 125
citizens who had personal
contact with City
Not sure
employees.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
N=400
o _/
Q19. Method of Contact with City employees
4 R
What method(s) did you use to contact the City
of Duncan employee? Among the 125
respondents who had
_ _ _ cao contact with a City
In person at Clt\;;::iaclleor Public Works 54% employee in the paSt 12
| °9% months, 58% made contact
37% in person at City Hall or
Telephane -22736% Public Works Office.
| 2019 Thirty-seven percent made
- 13% contact on the telephone
n person in communi o m 2016 -
" ” 6% 5014 and 13% made contact in
1 the community.
7%
E-mail 8%
5%
2%
Mail 3%
3%
N=125 0;6 Ztl)% 4[;% 60% 80%
- W,
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Q20. Type of service or information

-
During your most recent contact with a City of
Duncan employee, what type of service were
you seeking?
Finance (payment of taxes, utilities) 21%
26%
Bylaws (parking, animal control) 14%
10%
Public works (snow removal, garbage ‘ 20%
collection, road repair) 159%
11%
General information L 24%
24%
Planning (zoning, development H 6%
permits) 1%
Building Inspector—calling foran % 4%
inspection 1 4%
1%
Building Permits 2%
6%
Information related to Council ggy W 2019
meetings, agendas 39:; m 2016
1% 2014
Dog License | 0%
3%
1%
Other 15%
9%
Garb: I K
arbage, recyclin 3%
N=125 g8, recycing 4%
T 1
0% 20% 40%
.

Among the 125
respondents who had
contact with a City
employee, 25% made
an inquiry related to
financial issues and
24% inquired about
Bylaws.
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Q21. Quality of service

/—

Please rate the service provided by the City of
Duncan employee during your most recent
contact:

Friendliness

Treated you fairly

Competent

Level of knowledge

Staff went the extra mile to make
sure | got what | needed

N=125 Average Rating: 1=Poor;
10=Excellent

The service provided
by City of Duncan
staff was excellent.
Duncan staff were
perceived as being
friendly (8.8), treated
customers fairly (8.6)
competent and
knowledgeable (8.6).

\Lid DISCOVERY RESEARCH
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Section 4 — Boundary Realignment

Q22a - Northern Boundary Realignment

(’
Do you support exploring the costs and benefits of
moving the Northern boundaries of the City further into
what is currently the District of North Cowichan?
Not sure
31% Yes
38%
31%
-

Q22b - Southern Boundary Realignment

/
Do you support exploring the costs and benefits of

moving the Southern boundaries of the City south into
what is currently electoral areas of the CVRD, south of
the Cowichan River?

Not sure
30%

@

34%

Thirty-eight percent
(38%) of respondents
support exploring the
costs and benefits of
moving the Northern
boundaries of the City
and 31% are not sure.

Thirty-six percent
(36%) of respondents
support exploring the
costs and benefits of
moving the Southern
boundaries of the City
and 30% are not sure.
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Section 5 — Environment

Q23. Most important environmental concern

e ™
What do you think is the most important

environmental concern for the City of Duncan?

The most important
environmental concern
for the City of Duncan is
the air quality (24%0)

35% followed by water supply
(17%) and water quality
(12%).

Airquality

Water supply

Water quality

Too many cars

Not sure

Garbage, recycling

Homeless cause mess, needles

In 2019, 5% indicated the
mess created by homeless
people is the number one
environmental concern.

None

Wildlife

Land use, maintain green space

Flood

Invasive plants

N=400 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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Section 6 — City Communications

Q24. Source of information on local government issues

e ™
How do you learn about local governmentissues?
84%
Local newspaper 67%
7%
21%
Word of mouth: neighbours, friends 24%
22%
13%
Internet, Online 16%
8% m 2019
' 13% m 2016
TV
% 2014
8%
Community organization 1%
0%
6%
City website 7%
2%
6%
Radio 6%
16%
6%
Newsletter, flyer, mail 5%
7%
1%
Contact member of City staff 2%
0%
1%
Don't learn about governmeant issues 4%
2%
N—400 I T T T T T T T T 1
L - 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
_/

The majority of
citizens (84%) learn
about local
government issues
from a local
newspaper. Twenty-
one percent learn
about government
issues from word of
mouth.
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Q25. Internet Access

Ve

Do you have access to the Internet?
84%
At home 85%
77%

On a smart phone w2019
m2016
w2014

At work
No access
T T T T
0% 20% 10% 60% 80% 100%
N=400

Do you use email?

82%

Yes 83%

m2019
No m2016

w2014

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400

Eighty-four percent
(84%) of respondents
have access to the
Internet at home and
41% have Internet
access on a smart
phone.

Eighty-two percent
(82%) of respondents
use email.
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Q27. Social Media

e N
Which of the following social media do you use?
Facebook
Twitter w2019
m2016
2014
LinkedIn
None
I T T T T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400
\. J

Q28. Online Interaction with City of Duncan

Forty-seven percent
(47%) used Facebook in
2019.

(f
Which of the following would you consider
using to interact with the City of Duncan?
Sixty-two percent (62%)
_ _ 62% of respondents would
City website e consider using the City
Website to interact with
m2019 the City of Duncan and
Facebook =2016 16% would consider
2014 using Facebook.
Twitter
Nane
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400
N
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Q29. Visited the City Website

-
Have you visited the City website?
1% Fifty-one percent (51%)
indicated they have visited
Yes 53% . .
the City website.
49%
19% m2019
No 47% m2016
619 " 2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400
N
\|i® DISCOVERY RESEARCH Page 31



Q30. City newsletter
é N

Have you read the City Newsletter?
73% Seventy-three percent
Ves (73%) of residents
have read the City
newsletter.
m2019
No m2016
2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400
.
Q31 Amount of information provided by City
- N
In general, how do you feel about the amount of
information provided by the City?
Too little information o
provided The majority (69%)
of respondents feel
Adequate information 69% the Clty pl’OVIdES
_ 75% an adequate
provided 74%
° amount of
information to
Too much information citizens.
provided m 2019
m2016
Not sure w2014
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
N=400
. J
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Section 7 — Respondent information

How long have you lived in the

City of Duncan? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
1-2yrs | 6% | 5% | 3%
3-5yrs | 8% | 6% | 11%
6-10yrs | 17% | 18% | 17%
11-20 yrs | 26% | 24% | 30%
20-40 yrs | 32% | 30% | 25%
41+yrs | 1% | 18% | 14%
Mean yrs | 22 24 22
Base | 400 | 400 | 400
Which of the following age groups
do you fall into? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
18-24 | 4% | 1% | 1%
25-34 | 10% | 10% | 8%
35-44 | 14% | 18% | 19%
45-54 | 15% | 13% | 15%
55-64 | 17% | 19% | 17%
65 years or older | 40% | 39% | 39%
Base | 400 | 400 | 400
Do you rent or own your place of
residence? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Own | 76% | 79% | 79%
Rent | 23% | 21% | 20%
Refused | 1% | 0% | 0%
Base | 400 | 400 | 400
Which of the following do you live
in? 2019 | 2016 | 2014
Single detached house | 61% | 64% | 70%
Apartment or condo | 24% | 18% | 21%
Townhome or duplex | 9% | 12% | 8%
Basement suite | 1% | 1%
Mobile home | 3% | 1% | 1%
Other | 1% | 3% | 0%
Refused | 1% | 1% | 1%
Base | 400 | 400 | 400

The average number of years that
respondents have lived in the City of
Duncan was 22 years.

The distribution of age was weighted to
match the population distribution
determined from 2016 Census.

Seventy-six percent (67%) of respondents
owned their home and 23% rent their home.

Sixty-one percent (61%) of the sample lived
in a single detached house and 24% live in
an apartment or condo.
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What is your current employment
status? 2019 | 2016 | 2014

Employed full time | 30% | 32% | 34%

Employed parttime | 10% | 4% | 5%

Self-employed | 9% | 8% | 5% Forty-five percent (45%) of the sample were

Student | 2% | 1% | 1% retired and 30% were employed full time.

Retired | 45% | 45% | 43%

Homemaker | 3% | 4% 7%

Unemployed | 1% | 3% | 3%

Other 2% 1%

Refused | 0% 0%

Base | 400 | 400 | 400

Gender 2019 | 2016 | 2014

The sample was evenly split between males

0, 0, 0,
Male | S0% | 50% | S0% and female respondents.

Female | 50% | 50% | 50%

Base | 400 | 400 | 400
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Appendix 1 — Telephone Questionnaire

Appendix 2 — Detailed Tables
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Appendix 1 — Telephone Questionnaire

Hello, my name is and I am calling on behalf of the City of Duncan. We are talking to
Duncan residents to help the City guide strategic planning, set budget priorities and improve services.
Your responses will remain completely confidential.

1. Just to confirm, are you over 18 years age and live within the boundary of the City of Duncan? [If
clarification needed: You pay property tax to the City of Duncan (not just water bill?]
Yes
No [Thank and terminate]

2. On a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Poor and 10 equal to Excellent how would you rate...

Poor Excellent

Lo 10
The overall quality of life in Duncan? 12345678910
Duncan as a place to raise children? 12345678910
Duncan as a place to retire? 12345678910

3. Onascale of 1to 10 with 1 equal to strongly disagree and 10 equal to strongly agree please rate your
level of agreement with the following statements...

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree
Lo 10
| receive good value for the taxes | pay 12345678910
The City of Duncan listens to citizens and 12345678910
encourages their involvement in making
decisions.
In general, | believe the City of Duncanisdoing |1 234567 8 9 10
a good job

4. How do you rate your overall satisfaction with the services and programs provided by the City of
Duncan? [Read list]
Very satisfied [GO TO Q5]
Somewhat satisfied [GO TO Q5]
Neutral [GO TO Q5]
Somewhat dissatisfied
Not satisfied

Q4b. Why are you dissatisfied?
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5. Compared to 5 years ago, how do you feel the quality of life for Duncan residents has changed?
[Read list]
Better
No change [GO TO Q6]
Worse
Not sure [DO NOT READ]

Q5b. If “better” or “worse”: Why do you feel the quality of life is better/ worse?

6. Compared to 5 years ago, do you feel Duncan is a safer place to live? [Read list]
Yes, safer
No, the same
No, less safe
Not sure [DON’T READ]

7. In your opinion, what is the single most important issue facing the City of Duncan? [Do not read,
mark one only]
Traffic — too much
Population growth / Overcrowding / Urban Planning
Population decline
Road conditions
Aging infrastructure
Lack of Jobs/ poor economy
Climate / weather
Air quality
Crime / safety of citizens
None
Don’t Know
Other

8. What is your favourite thing about living in Duncan? [Do not read, mark one only]
Relaxed lifestyle
Friendly people
Great place to raise a family
Climate/Weather
Community spirit
Access to outdoor recreation
Economy / Jobs
Safe community — low crime
Clean air
Clean water
Size of community
Other please specify:
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9. On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not satisfied and 10 equal to Very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with the following Recreation and Leisure Services?

Not satisfied Very Satisfied Don’t
L 10 know
City Parks 12345678910
City Playgrounds 12345678910
City museum 12345678910
City sports fields not including 12345678910
schools
Overall satisfaction with recreation 12345678910
services

10. Onascale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not satisfied and 10 equal to Very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with the following City Utilities?

Not satisfied Very Satisfied Don’t

L 10 know
Water supply 12345678910
Sewage treatment 12345678910
Garbage collection 12345678910
Street lighting 12345678910
Animal control 12345678910
Recycling services 12345678910
Auvailability of public washrooms 12345678910
Overall satisfaction with utilities 12345678910

11. Onascale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not satisfied and 10 equal to Very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with the following Community Safety issues?

Not satisfied Very Satisfied Don’t

| T TP 10 know
Police protection 12345678910
Traffic violation enforcement 12345678910
Fire protection 12345678910
By-law enforcement 12345678910
Overall satisfaction with protective 12345678910
services

12.  Onascale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not satisfied and 10 equal to Very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with the following Road and Transportation Services?

Not satisfied Very Satisfied Don’t
Lo, 10 know
Road maintenance and repair 12345678910
Snow removal from roads 12345678910
Public transit 12345678910
Bicycle paths 12345678910
Condition of city sidewalks 12345678910
Downtown Parking 12345678910
Overall satisfaction with roads and 12345678910
transportation services
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On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not satisfied and 10 equal to Very satisfied, how satisfied are
you with the following Other City Services?

Not satisfied Very Satisfied Don’t
| PP 10 know
City beautification 12345678910
Citizen engagement 12345678910
Land use planning 12345678910
Economic Development 12345678910
Air Quality 12345678910
Street maintenance 12345678910
Regulatory bylaws including nuisance |1 2 3456 7 8 9 10
control, animal control, open air
burning, noise, untidy/unsightly
premises
Transit services 12345678910
Sidewalks 12345678910

are the following issues for the City?

14. Onascale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to Not important and 10 equal to Very important, how important

Not important Very Important Don’t
Lo, 10 know
City beautification 12345678910
Citizen engagement 12345678910
Land Use planning 12345678910
Economic Development 12345678910
Air Quality 12345678910
Street Maintenance 12345678910
Regulatory bylaws including 12345678910
nuisance control, animal control,
open air burning, noise,
untidy/unsightly premises
Transit services 12345678910
Sidewalks 12345678910

If you had to make a choice regarding City service levels, what would your choice be? [Read]

Maintain or increase existing services by increasing property tax rates [GO TO Q17]
Maintain or increase existing services by increasing user fees for services [GO TO Q17]
Reduce services in order to maintain current property tax rates

No opinion [Don’t read] [GO TO Q17]

Which services would you like reduced?

Bylaw Enforcement

Protective Services

Garbage and recycling services

No services- use money more efficiently
All service

Not Sure

Other — specify:
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17. Avre there any new City services you would like to see introduced or increased?
No
Not sure
Yes — please specify:

18. Have you had any personal contact either in-person, on the phone, by email or fax with a City of
Duncan employee over the last 12 months?
Yes
No [GO TO Q22]
Not sure [GO TO Q22]

19.  What method or methods did you use to contact the City of Duncan employee?
[DON’T READ, MARK ALL]

In person at City Hall or Public Works office
In person in community (at home, on the street, at a community meeting, etc.)
Telephone
Mail
Fax
E-mail
Other

20.  During your most recent contact with a City of Duncan employee, what type of service were you
seeking? [DO NOT READ]

Building Inspector — calling for an inspection

Building Permits

Planning (zoning, development permits)

Finance (payment of taxes, utilities)

Information related to Council meetings, agendas

Bylaws (parking, animal control)

Public works (snow removal, garbage collection, road repair)
Garbage, recycling

Other

21.  Onascale from 1 to 10 with 1 equal to poor and 10 is equal to excellent please rate the service

provided by the City of Duncan employee during your most recent contact...
Poor Excellent

1 ... |10

Friendliness

Level of knowledge

Competent

Treated you fairly

Staff went the extra mile to make sure | got what | needed

QP WIN(F-
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22. During the 2014 election, Duncan residents voted in favour of studying the costs and benefits of
amalgamation, as well as the alternative of expanding the existing boundaries of the City; however, only
amalgamation was studied.

Do you support exploring the costs and benefits of moving the Northern boundaries of the City further
into what is currently the District of North Cowichan;

Do you support exploring the costs and benefits of moving the Southern boundaries of the City south
into what is currently electoral areas of the Cowichan Valley Regional District, South of the Cowichan
River;

OR bhoth?
Yes No Not sure

a) Firstly do you agree with studying the Northern realignment?
b) Do you agree with studying the Southern realignment?

23.  What do you think is the most important environmental concern for the City of Duncan?
[Don’t read, mark one only]

Air quality
Flood
Water supply
Water quality
Wildlife
Invasive plants
Too many cars
Improve public transit
Other

24.  How do you learn about local government issues? [Do not read, mark all]
Contact member of City staff
Community organization
Word of mouth: neighbours, friends
City website
TV
Radio
Local newspaper
Internet, Online
Other
Don’t learn about government issues
Don’t know

25. Do you have access to the internet? [READ, MARK ALL]

At home

At work

On a smart phone
No access

26. Do you use e-mail?
Yes
No
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217. Which of the following social media do you use?
Facebook
Twitter
Linked In
None of the above

28. Which of the following would you consider using to interact with the City of Duncan?

[READ, MARK ALL]
City Website
Facebook
Twitter
None of the above

29. Have you visited the City website?
Yes
No

30. Have you read the City Newsletter?
Yes
No

31. In general, how do you feel about the amount of information provided by the City? [READ]

Too much information provided
Adequate information provided
Too little information

Not sure

And just a few last questions about you....

32. How long have you lived in the City of Duncan? Years

33. Which of the following age groups do you fall into? [Read]
18-24 years
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65 years or older
Refused [DO NOT READ]

34. Do you rent or own your place of residence? [READ]
Own
Rent
Refused [DO NOT READ]
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35. Which of the following do you live in? [READ]
Single detached house
Apartment or condo
Townhome or duplex
Basement suite
Mobile home
Other
Refused [DO NOT READ]

36.  What is your current employment status? [Read]
Employed full time
Employed part time
Self employed
Student
Retired
Homemaker
Unemployed
Other
Refused [DO NOT READ]

37. What is your postal code? voL-_
Refused

38. Indicate Gender. [Don’t read]
Male
Female
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Appendix 2 — Detailed Tables

Banner Legend:

Ques/tion Ban{ Gralnd Total:

Response
X D percentages
Gender Marital Status for all
Single/ Living | Divorced/
never witha |separated/ | Grand people .
Male | Female | married | Married | partner | widowed | Total | @NSWErING
‘ e o | 27% | 139! 33w | 28% | 25% sa0 | s | QUESHION
Which newspapers - i ;
have y ou read or Province Only | 22% | 1 21%; 22% | 23% | 17% 18% | 21%
'OOkBK(;' into in the past | sy Only 22% |1 24%' 17% | 25% | 17% 26% | 23%
wee + t
aBgéhszgo‘””ce 30% :LgEO_A)_E 20% | 24% | 42% 22% | 26%
Total Base 250/, 250 119 | 264 24 82 | 500
Column Percentage: Base:
Columns add up to 100% Number of people answering
Example: Out of all Females: both Question & Banner
34% read neither Province or Sun
21% read Province only Note:
24% read Sun only If Base <100, interpret column
21% read both Province and Sun percentages with caution.
100% of Females If Base <50, interpret column

percentages with extreme caution.
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How would you rate...

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 [ 65+ | 1-10yrs [ 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Poor. 13 | 0% | 2% | 6%| 1%| ™| 3| 1%| 3% M| 4% | 14%
;“lffg:r;:n“c“;:y 47 8% | 25% | 21% | 38% | 7% | 52% | 41% |25% | 45%| 41% | 30% | 43%
Excellent 810 | 59% | 74% | T1% | 56% | 62% | 41% | %% |74% | 52% | 5% | 66%| 43%
Mean 7.6| 80| 79| 7.4| 78| 70| 74| 81| 76 7.6| 7.6/ 65
Totdl - 40| 400( 400| 199| 201| 14| 127| 160 127 104| 170 28
Poor: 13 | % | 1%| 3% | 3%| 6%| 4%| 1%| 5% 4% | 2% | 21%
?;f:g:;lzgsje 47 46% | 34% | 4% [48% | 43% | 52% | 4% |42% | 49% | %| 39%| 46%
Excellent:810 | 51% | 65% | 58% | 48% | H4% | 42% | 52% |57% | 46% | 4% | 59% | 3%
rou L™ 7.3| 7.8| 74| 73| 73| 70| 71| 75| 73 69| 74| 56
Base 40| 400| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127| 160| 127 104| 170 28
Poor. 13 | %| 3% | 3%| 3| 6%| 26| 1%| 4% 5% | 1% | 14%
zgfnzj“‘”“e 47 30% | 2% | 25% | 33% | 28% | 43% | 3% |17% | 3% | 3% | 28%| 39%
Excellent 810 | 67% | 77% | 72% | 64% | 69% | 51% | 62% |&2% | 63% | 58%| 76%| 46%
rot | 79| 82| 79| 7.8 80| 72| 76| 86| 7.9 7.5| 81| 65
Base 40| 400( 400| 199| 201| 14| 127| 160 127 104| 170 28

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Poor and 10=Excellent
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Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements...

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Disagree: 1-3 5| 6% | 7% | 5% 6% | 5% | 4% | 6% 6% 3% 6% | 14%
recdvegoodvalie 1 58% | 58% | 59% | 61% | 54% | 65% | 61% [50% | 59%| 62% | 54%| 46%
for the taxes | pay
Agree: 810 37% | 35% | 35% | 4% | 40% | 2% | 3B%|45%| A% 3% | 41%| 9%
Tota Mean 6.6( 66| 66| 65 67| 64| 66| 6.8 6.7 6.5 67| 63
0
Base 400 | 400| 400 ( 199 21| 14| 127| 160 127 104 170 28
The Gity of Duncan Disagree: 1-3 T | 8% | 8% | 9% % 7% | 6% | 7% 3% 9% 8% | 14%
listens to Citizens
and encourages 47 60% | 66% | 62% |63% | 57% | 58% | 64% |59% | 61% | 65% | 5% | 57%
teirivaverentin e 510 [ 33% | 26% | 30% | 28% | 38% | 35% | 0% |4% | B%| 26%| % | 2%
making decisions.
Totd Mean 65| 62| 6.3 6.2 67| 64| 64| 6.5 6.8 6.1 6.5 6.3
0
Base 400 | 400| 400( 199 21| 14| 127| 160 127 104 170 28
. Disagree: 1-3 % | 5% | 5% | 5% 3% | 6% | 4% | 3% 2% 5% 5% | 18%
In general, | believe
the City of Duncanis | 47 52% | 48% | 46% |53% | 51% | 59% | 54% |45% 53% 60% | 47% | A%
doi djob
o Agee 810 | 44% | 47% | 48% |41% | 46% | 5% | 41% |52% | 45% | 3% | 47% | 29%
Tota Mean 70( 71| 71| 6.8 72| 66| 69| 7.4 71 6.8 71 6.0
0
Base 400 ( 400 | 400 | 199 201 14| 127 160 127 104 170 28
Mean ratinasbased ona 10-boint scale with 1=Stronalv Disaaree and 10=Stronalv Aaree
Total Gender Age Years lived inDuncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Vely satisfied 20% | 3% | 2% [26% | 271% | 18% | 28% |32% | 29% 0% 29%| 2%
Howdoyourale your | gye et satisfied | 50% | 45% | 52% | 50% | 50% | 60% | 46% |46% | 49% | 49%| 51%| 36%
overall satisfaction
withthe services and Neutral 17% [ 16% | 22% | 15% | 19% | 17% | 17% | 18% 18% 2% 14%| 25%
programs provided by . 9 9 0 0 o 0 0 0 9 9
the Gity of Duncan? Somewhatdissatisfied | 4% | 4% | 2% | 6% % 5| ™| 2% 2% 8% 4% | 14%
Not satisfied 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 1% %% | 2% 1% 2% 2% | 4%
Total | Base 400 400| 400| 199| 201( 114| 127 | 160 127 104 170 28
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Total Gender Age Years |ived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online

Homeless, crime 3% | 10% 40%| 2% | 50% | 4% 3% 2% A%| 80%
Not sure 2% 5% 10%]| 50% | 12% %% | 43%
Council does not
listen o itizes 7% | 14% | 40% | 10% 14% 38%
eemnsenees | s | 25% | 25% 20% 1% | %
Other % | 1% 10% 14% 17% 20%
Recyaling, Gabage | or | g% | 12% | 5% | 10% 5% [19% | 14%| %%
collection services
Why are Transit 4% | 13% | 13% | 5% 19% % 40%
you -
dssaisfod? | o 00 Bl % | 1% 10% 14% %
gh
Fandrowin g f a0y | goy 10% 14% 7%
infrastructure
i 2% 5% 19% %%
maintenace lacking
Sidewalks 3% 10% 14% %
Roads 5% | 14%
Bylaw enforcement 3% | 5%
Want Amalgamation 5%
Responses 27| 23 16| 2 7 8 14 5 5 1" 11 7
Total
Base 27 2 4] 2 7 8 14 5 5 1 11 5

Base: Respondents who somewhatdissatisfied or not satisfied
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multiole answersaiven

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Better 17% | 35% | 39% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 12% |19% | 12% | 21%| 18% | 11%

Compared to 5years

ago, how do you feel Nochange | 44% | 48% | 41% |50% | 39% | 31% | 52% |48% | 43% | 4% | 45% | 18%

the quality of life for

Duncan esidertshas | Worse 20% | 13% | 13% | 30% | 27% | 31% | 29% |26% | 17% 31% | 36%| 61%

changed? Notswe | 10% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 16% | 20% | 7% | 7% | 28% % | 1%| 1%

Total | Base 400 400| 400( 199 201| 114| 127 160 127 104| 170 28
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 [ 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Services, entertainment,
rec. opportunities & 30% | 2% | 38% | 28% | 31% | 40% | 42% | 16% 19% 43% | 26% | 33%
facilities
Stores, shopping 17% [ 18% | 30% | 20% | 14% | 7% | 20% | 2% 5% 0% 21% | 67%
Not sure, just better 2% | 8 | 5% | 2% | 23%| 3B3%| 17%|19% | 35% 2% | 13%
oo | 30| 6% | w | 3% | 2 6% | % % | 3%
Council listening % | 2% | 4% |10% 8% 9% | 15% % | 15%
Parks and trails 2% | 10% | 8% 4% %% %
Seni ,
S 8% | 1% | 6%|13%| 4% | 19% 5 | 25%| 4% | 3%
Other | 3% | 3%| 7% 6% 14% 14%
Why Infrastiucture 1% | 3% | 1% 2% 5% 3%
do you
feel Roads 1% | 6% | 8% 2% 3% 3%
th
waiy | GO % | % 6% 10% % | 3%
?”ife Transit % | 2% | 3% 6% 9% | 3% 5% 3% 3%
is
better? | Recycling, garbage
collection, composting | 2% | 4% 2% 5% %
Cleaner, beautification 8%
Co ity i '
A I 2% 9% 9% 3%
Improved environmental
policies %
Ciime down, better care
for homeless, less 2% | 3%
homeless
City signage, attractive
city entry ¥
Sidewalks 1% | 2%
Bike lanes 3%
Tota Responses 73| 179 206| 34 39 23 19| 3 16 25 32 6
(o)
Base 67 | 139 155| 31 36 2 16| 30 16 2 30 3

Base: Respondents who feltquality oflife is better
Column percentaaes mavexceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online

Cime, salety, homeless | 78% | 36% | 19% | 73% | 83% | 69% | 84% [80% | 76% | 81% | 7% | %%

Traffic ™% | 21% | 12% | 7% % % | 13% 4% 8% % | 6%

Overpopulated, crow ded 6% | 9% | 4% | 8% % | 1% | 4% | 4% 4% 1%

Other 6% | 3% | 1% | ™% % | 6% | 3% | 8% 4% 1% 3%

Lack of housing 6% | 1% 3% | 10% | 14% 6% 24% 4%

Taxes 2% | % 3% 5% 3% 2%
f(’)"uyf:; Health care 2% | % | 1% % 5%
ity | oot % | 17%
v | iestucure % | 5% | % | 2% 2% % 6%

Recycling, gatbage 1% 6% | 2% 3% 2% | 6%

Transit 13%

Senices foryouth 13%

Council doesnt listen 1% | 1% | 3% | 2% 3% 3%

Parking 1% | 3% | 3% 1% 2% 1%

Bylaw enforcement % | 3%

Responses 126| 5| 57| 66| 60| 35| 38| 5 3 36| 67| 18
Total Base 13| 52| 50| 60 54 35 36| 42 2 33 60 16

Base: Respondents who feltquality of life is worse
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100 % because multiole answers aiven

Total Gender Age Years lived inDuncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Yes,safer | 6% | 13% | 12% | 7% 6% | ™| S| 7% 8% % 5 | 4%

Comparedto 5

years ago, do Thesame | 31% | 57% | 65% | 34% | 27% | 26% | 32% (3% | 26% R% | A% | 21%

you feel Duncan

isasaferp|ace Less safe 52% 27% 16% 510/0 530/0 450/0 58% 52% 410/0 520/0 600/0 68%

folive? Notswe [ 1% | 3% | T | 8% | % | 2%| 5% | 8% | 25%| &% | 2| T%

Total | Base 400 ( 400| 400( 199 201| 114| 127 | 160 127 04| 170| 28
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Total

Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 [ 65+ [ 1-10ys | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Gime, Safety of Citizens,
e SO SIS o | 25% | T [30% | 4% | d6% | 2% |36% | 8% | 4% | 47% | 51%
, Dugs
Dontt Know 16% | 7% | 15% | 4% 8% | 14% | 12% | 20% 13% 20%| 14%
Traffic —too much 8% | 21% | 19% | 7% 9% | 12%| 3% | 8% 10% 3% 8% | 4%
Population grow th,
Overcrowding, Urban 9% | 8% | 5% | 9% % | 8| 12%| ™% 12% 12% 5% | %
Planning
Housing 5| 0% | 2% | 6% 5% | 8% | 3% | 5% 4% 5% %
Lack of Jobs, poor
economy, economic 1% | 6% | 10% | 2% 0% 3% | 1% 2% 1% 1% | 4%
developement
Aginginfrastructure % | 2% | 3% | 1% 5% | 4% | 4% | 2% 5% 3%
e o | 2| 6% | 2| 1% | % | | %] 1%
g::rnfy“em'se“”age | &% | | %] | | | | 2| 2| 2%
Other 1% | 4% | 6% | 1% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 4%
Amalgamation 1% | 3% | 4% | 2% 0% 2% 2%
In your
opinion, None 1% | 4% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 3% 1%
t“;“"“,'s Road conditions 0% | 1% | 4% | 1% | 0% 1% | 1% % | 1%
e single
t ai s i
ot || | 1% | 1% 2 % 1% 1% 2% %
'f:;“:gthe A quality 1% | 1% | 1% 1% | 0% % | 0% P | 0% | 1%
Oty of Parks 1% 1% 2% 1% | 3% 1% 2%
Duncan?
Transit 0% | 0% | 3% | 1% 0% 1% 2%
Youth activities 1% | 0% | 2% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Hospital, healthcare 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1%
Parking 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% | 1% 1% 2% 4%
Boundaries 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
Lack of services 0% | 1% | 2% 0% 0% 0%
Population decline 1% 1% 1% 1% | 2% 3% 0%
Pollution 1% 1% 1% 1% | 0% 1% 0% | 4%
Hghway by pass, % | 2%
overpass
Promote multicultural 0% 0% 1% 0 1% 19%
community b b 3 b b b
Gatbarge, recycling 1% | 1%
Senior services 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0%
Better communication
with Council 0% 1%
Total | Base 400 400( 400( 199| 201 | 14| 127| 160 127 104| 170 28
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Total

Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online

Szeofcommuity | 26% | 20% | 26% | 26% | 26% | 28% | 23% |26% | 7% | 32%| 29%]| 11%

oces oS 1 15% | 21% | 12% | 1% | 18% | 28% | 1% | 8% | 28%| % | 13%]| 2%

Fiendy people 15% | 9% | 13% |19% | 10% | 13% | 15% [16% | 11%|  19% | 15%| 18%

Gimete, Weather 1% | 10% | 1% | 12% | 10%| 1% | 7% [13% | &% | 6% 9%

Relaxed festle 0% 6%| ™| P | 10%| @[ @ [1%] 15%| 56| &%| 4%

Accessibility,

convenience, central, 6% | 7™ | 10% | 5% 6% | 1% | 9% | 6% 3% 13% 4% %

stores

Commuriy spit &% | 5% | 2| 8% | 8| 1% 9% 5| 10%| 2%| %

e PEOE | 0% | 6| 6| S| Th| 6| 26| 6| th| | T
mls Other Y| 1% %[ 1% 2| 1%| 1% 2| 2| 2| 1| 7%
I;V:gme Notsure 1% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 2% 2%| 1%
éblout. Senvices available 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% 1% 3% 3%
A p— % | 0% 26| 1%| 2% 1% | 2% % | 2%

Ocean, close to ocean 5% | 0%

Seecommu O e | % | % | 1| 1% 2% 1% 2%

Beauif % | 1% % | 1% % | 1% ] 1% %%

Geanwater 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% | 1% % | 7%

Dowriown 0% | 0% | 3% 0% 0% %

Summeriestival 0% 1% o 1% | 1%

Quiet 0% | 1%

Geanair 0% 0% | 0% 1% 1%

Economy, Jobs 0% 4%
Total | Base 40| 400 400|199 21| 14| 127] 60| 127] 104| 10| 28
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How satisfied are you with the following Recreation and Leisure Services?

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Notsatisfied: 13 | 3% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 6%| 2% | 1%| 1%| 4%| 4%| T%
Gty Parks o 38% | 28% | 30% |49% | 27% | 45% | 41% |31% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 54%
satisfd: 810 | 59% | 71% | 67% |49% | 69% | 49% | 56% |68% | 63% | 52% | 59% | 39%
Mean 78| 82| 81| 75| 81| 73| 79| 81| 82 76| 77| 68
Toul 1 40| 00| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 27| 04| 10| 28
Notsatisfed: 13 | 3% | 1% | 5% 5 | 3% | 4%| 1% | 2| 1% 4%| 5%
GtyPaygounds | 47 43% | 39% | 37% | 54% | 3% | 46% | 46% |38% | 7% | 60%| 38%| 4%
saisfect 810 | 54% | 60% | 58% [46% | 62% | 51% | 50% |61% | 61%| 30%| 58%| 32%
o | 88| 87| 88| 88| 87| 77| 90| 93| 90| 86| 86| 75
Base 40| 00| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 27| 04| 10| 28
Notsatisfied: 13 | 2% | 3% | 5% % | 1% 1% | 1%| 5%
Gty musaam 7 3% | 45% | 52% |46% | 2% | 43% | 3% [35% | 0% | 4% | 38%| 48%
saisfiec: 10 | 62% | 52% | 43% |54% | 70% | 57% | 63% |65% | 67%| 5% | 61%| 48%
o | 87| 87| 86| 86| 88| 90| 84| 87| 88| 87| 86| 83
Base 40| 00| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 27| 04| 10| 28

Gyt |0 | Fo| M| Mh| 0| 26| 46| 6| th] Ib| M| I
notincluding o 2% | 20% | 6% |38% | 0% | 35%| H%|27%| 33%| 3% | 27% | 64%
sefes satsfec:810 | 65% | 79% | 73% | 63% | 68% | 61% | 62% |72% | 4% | 50%| 70% | 36%
Mean 87| 87| 87| 86| 87| 80| 87| 90| 88| 87| 86 7.9
Toul 1 40| 00| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 27| 04| 10| 28
ot e, |8 | 26| | o | 4 | 2| | 2| | 1%| 4%
witieoration | 47 40% | 8% | 20% |43% | 36% | 45% | 3% |37% | H%| 4%| 43%| 5%
senices satsfec:810 | 58% | 71% | 70% | 53% | 64% | 52% | 60% |62% | 4% | 56%| 56% | 38%
Nean 78| 82| 81| 75| so| 74| 77| 81| 79| 75] 78] 73
Totd - 40| 00| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 27| 04| 10| 28

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following City Utilities?

Total

Gender Age Years |ived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Notsatisfed: 13 | 3% | 6% | 1% | 26| 4% | 5% | 1% | 2% | 4% 4%
Watersuply 4 7% | 21% | 13% | 20% | 14% | 20% | 20% |13% | 14% |  21%| 17%| 21%
Satiied:810 | 80% | 73% | 87% [ 79% | 82% | 75% | 79% [85% | 82%|  79%| 79% | 79%
Mean 84| 81| 89| 83| 85| 79| 84| 88| 84| 84| 85| 83
Towl 1 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127 104 10| B8
Notsatisfed: 13 | 2% | 4% | 1% | 26| 2% | 2% | 1% M| 2%
Sewagetreatment | 47 1% | 28% | 21% | 25% | 16% | 2% | 0% |16% | 20% | 8%| 18% | 41%
Satiied: 810 | T7% | 72% | 77% [ 73% | 82% | 69% | 80% [81% | 79%| 69%| 80% | 59%
Mean 88| 83| 87| 85| 90| 88 88| 88| 89 88| 87| 78
Tol 40| 400 309| 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127 104 10| B8
Notsatisfed: 13 | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 1%| 5% D | 14%
Gategecollection | 47 12% | 2% | 2% | 14% | 1% | 18% | 12% | 9% | %% | 17%| 12%| 21%
Satisfied: 8-10 85% | 7% | 76% | 86% | 84% | 80% | 85% |N% [ 8% 8% | 8% | 64%
rou | 87| 83| 84| 86| 88| 86 85| 90| 86 88| 87| 75
Base 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127 104 10| 28
Notsatisfed: 13 | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% 2| 2% % 2% | 4%
Stestlighting 47 37% | 37% | 20% |45% | 28% | 30% | 45% |20% | 42% |  42%| 30% | 46%
satified:810 | 61% | 61% | 70% [ 55% | 68% | 58% | 54% [69% | 55%| 57%| 68% | 50%
rom 1" 79| 78| 81| 78| 80| 77| 75| 83| 77 78| 81| 74
Base 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 114 127|160 127 104 10| B8
Notsatisied: 13 | 4% | 6% | T | 3% | 4% | % | 6% | 2% | 3% 5% | 3% | 4%
Anial contro 47 21% | 30% | 35% | 29% | 25% | 30% | 5% |26% | 24%| 8%| 28%| 57%
Satified:810 | 69% | 64% | 58% [ 68% | 71% | 67% | 69% [72% | T2%| 67%| 68% | 39%
rou | 86| 79| 81| 83| 88| 85| 84| 88| 86 85| 86| 77
Base 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127] 160 127 104 10| 3
Notsatisfed: 13 | 2% | 4% | 3% | 1% | 2% X% | 3% | 1% | 1%
Reydingsenices | 47 0% | 31% | 4% | 22% | 18% | 2% | 19% |19% | 15% |  26% | 20% | 21%
Satified:810 | 79% | 65% | 63% | 77% | 80% | 77%| 79% [79% | 84%| 74%| 77% | 68%
ro | 85| 7.7| 79| 84| 86| 85| 83| 87| 88 83| 84| 76
Base 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127 104 10| B8
Notsatisfied: 13 | 15% | T% | 14% | 9% | 21% | 19% | 8% [18% | 17%| 12%| 16% | 28%
Qﬁi"ﬁﬁﬂ;‘i"f”“b'“ w7 49% | 64% | 54% | 53% | 45% | 45% | 51% |52% | 40%| 54% | 53% | 36%
satiied: 810 | 36% | 20% | 33% [ 37% | 3% | 37% | 41% [30% | 43%| % | 31% | 3%
Mean 73| 73| 72| 73| 74| 69| 77| 74| 79 72| 70| 63
Towd 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127] 160 127 104 10| 3
Not satisfied: 1-3 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% | 0% 1% 1% | 7%
mﬂ:;f::f““"” 4 36% | 43% | 35% | 37% | 35% | 42% | 34% |34% | 33% | 45% | 33%| 39%
Satiied:810 | 63% | 56% | 64% [ 63% | 64% | 58% | 64% [66% | 66%| 5% | 66% | 54%
ro | 78| 76| 78| 77| 78| 75| 77| 80| 79 75| 78| 74
Base 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127 104 10| B8

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Community Services?

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Notsatisfied: 13 | 8% | 3% | 2% |11% | 5% | 16%| 6% | 4% | 8% ™| 8% | 2%
Police pufection | 47 43% | 21% | 26% | 46% | 40% | 54% | 47% |32% | 46% | 46% | 38% | 4%
Satisiec: 810 | 49% | 70% | 72% |43% | 56% | 30% | 47% |64% | 45% | 47% | 54% | 33%
Mean 72| 80| 83| 70| 75| 65| 72| 78| 72| 73| 72| 61
Totdl 40| 400( 400( 199| 201| 14| 127| 60| 27| 04| 10| 2z
Notsatisfied: 13 | 9% | 9% | 10% |11% | 7% | T% | &% |11%| | 13%| 6% | 35%
:;:Ee“ngjt“m 4 54% | 53% | 47% |53% | 56% | 61% | 56% |48% | 5% | 43%| 62% | 35%
satisied: 810 | 37% | 38% | 43% |37% | 7% | 32% | 3% |41%| 39%| 4%| 2%| 0%
Mean 72| 73| 71| 70| 75| 71| 73| 73| 73| 75| 71| 63
Totd - 40| 400| 400 199| 201| 14| 127| 160| 127| 04| 170| 27
Not satisfied: 1-3 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 4% 2% | 4%
Fire potection 47 15% | 10% | 13% [15% | 15% | 20% | 17%|10% | 17%| 16%| 13%| 30%
satified:810 | 84% | 88% | 86% | 83% | 85% | 77% | 83% |90% | 83% | 4% | &% | 67%
Mean 86| 87| 88| 85 87| 81| 86| 89| 86| 86| 86 7.8
Totd - 40| 400| 400 199| 201| 14| 127|160 127| 04| 170| 27
Notsatisfied: 13 | 10% | 7% | 11% | 12% | &% | 7% | 12% |11% | 4% | 11%| 14%| 28%
SHV;‘";“LM 47 52% | 42% | 33% [54% | 51% | 73% | 46% |41% | 57%| 53% | 49% | 32%
satisiec: 810 | 37% | 51% | 56% | 4% | 41% | 20% | 42% |47% | 39%| 36%| 37%| 40%
Mean 75| 76| 81| 71| so| 72| 71| 81| 78| 75| 73| 63
Totdl 40| 400( 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 60| 127| 104 10| 2z
oveat saisiin |1 | b | % | % 56| 26| Th| Fe| 26| 1% 5% | 6% | 12%
with potective 47 4% | 33% | 32% [48% | 40% | 51% | 46% |38% | 48% | 4% | 41%| 54%
senoes Satiied: 810 | 52% | 66% | 67% [46% | 58% | 41% | 51% |60% | 51%| 51%| 53%| 35%
Mean 74| 78| 79| 71| 76| 69| 72| 78| 74| 74| 74| 66
Totd - 40| 400| 400 199| 201| 114| 127| 160| 27| 04| 170| 27

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Road and Transportation Services?

Total | Gopger Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Notsatishied: 13 | 6% | 11% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 6% | 9| 8% | 3%| 8%
:;Z‘i’rma‘”‘e”a"m”d 47 67% | 47% | 51% | 71% | 63% | 75% | 64% |64% | 66% | 69% | 66% | 69%
saisfec: 10 | 27% | 42% | 43% | 24% | 30% | 20% | 20% |30% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 2%
Mean 65| 67| 67| 64| 67| 63| 65/ 67| 63 63| 68 64
Tot e 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127] 160| 27| 104| 10| =z
Notsatishied: 13 | 6% | 5% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 6% | 9| 5% | 5%| 19%
Show remov fromroads | 47 30% | 37% | 43% |35% | 43% | 45% | 24%|45% | 26% | 6% | 50% | 52%
Satisfied: 8-10 55% | 59% | 51% |59% | 51% | 48% | 69% [49% | 65% 58% | 46% | 30%
Mean 73| 78| 75| 74| 73| 71| 78| 74| 74| 75] 72| 58
Totl 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127|160 27| 04| 10| 2z
Notsatishied: 13 | 3% | 11% | M% | 2% | 4% % | 6% | 3%| 8% | 1%]| 10%
Public tansit w7 46% | 43% | 50% | 48% | 44% | 58% | 35% |47% | 40% | 4% | 53% | 52%
satsfect810 | 51% | 46% | 39% | 49% | 52% | 42% | 63% |47% | 57% |  48% | 46% | 38%
Mean 88| 84| 84| 86| 89| 86| 89| ss| 88| 88| 87| 76
Totl 1 40| 40| 400( 199 201| 14| 127|160 27| 04| 70| 2z
Notsatisfed: 13 | 8% | 12% | 10% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 9% [11%| &% | 1%| 5% | 2%
Bicydle pehs 4 52% | 48% | 56% | 58% | 46% | 52% | 54% |49% | 46% | 58% | 53% | 42%
saisfec: 810 | 41% | 40% | 35% | 38% | 43% | 43% | 38% |40% | 46% | 0% | 42% | 37%
Mean 82| 74| 82| 84| 81| 72| 82| 90| so| so| 86| 77
Totl 1 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127] 160| 27| 104| 10| =z
Notsatisfed: 13 | 4% | % | 6% | 4% | 4% | 6% | 2| 6%| 4%| 2%
g‘;”e‘v’v“:l’k”s"fc“y 47 61% | 37% | 47% | 65% | 57% | 69% | 61% |56% | 70% | 63% | 53%| 41%
saisfiec: 10 | 35% | 56% | 48% |31% | 39% | 31%| 35% |38% | 8% | 0% | 43% | 37%
Mean 68| 7.2| 72| 67| 69| 69| 66| 68| 66] 66] 71| 60
Tot e 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127] 160| 27| 104| 10| =z
Notsatishied: 13 | 18% | 28% | 17% | 17% | 20% | 18% | 14% |22% | 19% | 13% | 21% | 23%
Downtown Paking 7 66% | 47% | 49% | 73% | 59% | 1% | 75% [55% | 6% | 72% | 62%| 58%
saisfec: 10 | 16% | 25% | 34% [10% | 2% | 1% | 1% |28% | 15%| 15% | 16% | 19%
Mean 59| 56| 64| 57 61| 58] 57| 61| 60| 61| 57| 52
Totl 1 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127|160 27| 04| 70| 2z
oveat s |0 | 2| 6| Pl 26| o | th| 46| M| M| 26| 12%
ads andtranspottion | 47 0% | 57% | 59% | 77% | 64% | 78% | 73% [62% | 69%| 74% | 68%| 65%
senices satsfect810 | 27% | 30% | 39% | 22% | 33% | 20% | 26% 3% | 28% | 28%| 30%| 2%
Mean 67| 69| 71| 66| 68| 65 68| 69| 68 66] 68 63
Totl 1 40| 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127|160 27| 04| 70| 2z

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-boint scale with 1=Not Satisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Other City Services?

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online

Notsatisfed: 13 | 4% | 2% | 1% | 6% | 2% | 7% | 4% | 2| 6% | 2| 1%

Gty beautfcaton 47 39% | 30% | 36% [40% | 38% | 3% | 4% |36%| 41%| 43%| 36%| 52%

Satisied:810 | 57% | 68% | 62% | 54% | 60% | 55% | 52% |62% | 54%| 53%| 61% | 37%

Mean 76| 80| 80| 74| 77| 72| 75| 78| 75 76| 76| 63

Totl K 40| 400( 400( 199 201| 114| 127|160 127 104 70| =z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 3% | 6% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 4% | 26| 4% | 1% 5| 4%| 8%

Gltizen engagement 4 58% | 48% | 50% [59% | 57% | 74% | 52% |51%| 61%| 59%| 56% | 54%

Satisfied: 8-10 38% | 45% | 47% | 37% | 40% | 2% | 45% [45% | 3B% 3% | 40%| 33B%

Mean 79| 76| 76| 76| 81| 74| 81[ 80| 82 76| 78| 68

Totl 1 400 40| 400( 199 201 14| 127] 160] 27| 104 70| =z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 8% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 1% | 12% | 5% | 7% | 10%| 26| 9% | 2%

Landuseplaming 47 65% | 54% | 52% [63% | 67% | 76% | 70% |52%| 69%| 70%| 60% | 48%

Satisfied: 810 | 27% | 36% | 40% [ 32% | 2% | 11% | 26% |40% | 21% | 2% | 3% | 24%

Mean 78| 77| 79| 77| 79| 76] 76| 82| 78 84| 76| 65

Totl 400 40| 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 160| 27| 104 70| =z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 6% | % | 6% | 4% | &% | 7% | T% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 33%

Ecomomic Development | 47 66% | 60% | 60% |66% | 66% | 79% | 64% |58% | T73%| 74%| 58% | 38%

Satisfied: 810 | 28% | 33% | 33% [ 20% | 26% | 14% | 2% |30% | 15% | 2% | 39%| 20%

Mean 78| 78| 77| 75| 81| 72| 74| 85| 77 79/ 79| 63

Y — 400 40| 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 160| 27| 104 70| =z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 5% | 3% | 5% | 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 4% | | M%| 4%| 12%

Air Qualiy 4 30% | 26% | 2% [ 34% | 27% | 27% | 31% |32% | 0% | 35%| 28%| 4%

Satisfied: 8-10 64% | 1% | 68% |60% | 69% | 66% | 64% [64% | 68% 54% | 68% | 4%

Mean 78| 80| 78| 7.8 78| 79 77| 79| 80 74| 80| 67

O — 40 40| 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 160| 27| 104 70| 2z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 4% | % | 5% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 3% P | 1% | 15%

Streetmaintenance 47 61% | 40% | 47% [69% | 54% | 71% | 60% |56% | 64%| 66%| 57% | 59%

Satisied: 810 | 35% | 55% | 48% | 27% | 42% | 27% | 35% |40% | 33% | 5% | 42% | 26%

Mean 70| 73| 7.2| 68| 71| 69| 68 71| 69 64| 73| 63

O — 40 400| 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 160| 27| 104 70| 2z

Reguiatory bylaws Notsatisfed: 13 | 8% | 5% | 7% | %% | &% | 10%| 9% | 6% | 9% P | T%| 7%
including nuisance

coniol, atimacontol, | 47 61% | 48% | 41% [61% | 60% | 70% | 61% |53% | 67%| 65%| 54% | 55%

Si:”ijn‘;ff”hizgv ”"‘;fses Satisied:810 | 31% | 47% | 52% |30% | 32% | 20% | 20% |40%| 25%| 26%| 38%| 18%

Mean 70| 73[ 76| 69| 71| 68| 69[ 73| 7.1 69| 70| 61

Totl 40| 40| 400( 199 201| 14| 127| 160| 27| 104 70| 2z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 4% | 8% | 8% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 1% | | 1% | 10%| 3%| %

Transit sevices 47 43% | 42% | 40% | 45% | 41% | 58% | 41% | 3% | 45%| 42% | 42% | 50%

Satisied:810 | 53% | 51% | 52% |52% | 54% | 38% | 59% |61% | 54%| 48%| 55% | 41%

Mean 87| 81| 85| 86| 88| 81| 89[ 89| 85 88| 87| 76

Totl K 40| 400( 400( 199| 201| 114| 127|160 127 104 70| Z

Notsatisfed: 13 | 4% | % | 4% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 19%

Sidewalks 47 65% | 45% | 43% | 70% | 60% | 76% | 59% [61% | 4% 68% | 63%| 3%

Satisied:810 | 31% | 50% | 53% |28% | 35% | 21% | 36%|35%| 31%| 24%| 36% | 42%

Mean 68| 7.3 74| 67| 68| 66| 67( 69 68 64| 69| 65

Totl 400| 400 400( 109| 201| 114| 127|160 127 104 70| z

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Not Safisfied and 10=Verv Satisfied
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How important are the following Other City Services?

Total | Gonger Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Notimpotant 13 | 3% | 3% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 26| 5% | 1% 6% | 3% | 4%
Gty beautfication 47 2% | 3% | 27% | 25% | 32% | 36% | 27% [25% | 28%| 2% | 32%| 46%
mpotant:8-40 | 69% | 66% | 69% [72% | 65% | 63% | 71% |71% | 76% | €5%| 65% | 50%
Mean 79| 79| sof so| 78| 78| so| 7.9 83 7| 18] 72
Toul 40| 40| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 60| 127 104| 10| 2
Notimportant 13 | 0% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 8%
Gitizen engagement 4 2% | 2% | 34% |25% | 2% | 2% | 15% [20% | 19%| 2B%| 27%| 46%
mpotant:840 | 76% | 78% | 66% [75% | 78% | 76% | 85% |71% | 1% | 76%| 73% | 46%
Mean 85| 85| 82[ 83| 87| 86| 86| 83| 88 84| 84| 73
Towl 40| 40| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 60| 127 104| 10| 2
Notimportant 13 | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% % 2% | 13%
Land Use plaming 4 20% | 18% | 28% | 23% | 17% | 20% | 14% [24% | 16% | 18% | 24%| 42%
mpotant:840 | 79% | 82% | T1% [ 76% | 3% | 80% | 86% |74% | 4% | 82%| 74%| 46%
Mean 86| 89| 85[ 84| 89| 89| 87| 84| 90 85 84| 7.3
Towl 40| 400| 400| 199 201| 114 127| 60| 127 104 70| 27
Notimportant 13 | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 8%
Economic Development | 47 25% | 19% | 25% |25% | 24% | 30% | 12% [31% | 20%| 18% | 32%| 42%
mpotant: 810 | 74% | 81% | 74% [ 74% | 75% | 70% | 86% |68% | 80% | 79%| 68% | 50%
Mean 85| 89| 86| 83| 87| 86| 87| 83| 89 85 83 77
Towl 1 40| 400| 400| 199 201| 114 127| 60| 127 104 70| 27
Notimportant 13 | 2% % % | 1% % | 3% o 2%| 8%
Air Quality w 1% | 7% | 10%| %% | 13%| 9% | 13%[10% | 14% P | 10%]| 31%
mpotant:8-10 | 87% | 93% | 89% [88% | 85% | 91% | 84% |8&7% | 6% | 67%| 88%| 62%
Mean 88| 92| s9f 87| 89| 91| 85| 87 90 84| 88| 76
Towl 1 40| 400| 400| 199 201| 114 127| 60| 127| 104 70| 27
Notimpotant 13 | 1% 0% | 1% | 0% 2% 1% 1% | 4%
Street Maintenance 4 2% | 12% | 25% | 16% | 26% | 24% | 17% [28% | 19% |  19% | 25% | 42%
mpotant:810 | 78% | 88% | 74% [83% | 73%| 76% | 83% |75% | 81% | 80% | 74% | 54%
Mean 84| 88| 83| 85| 84| 85 86| 83| 88 83| 82| 77
Towl 1 40| 40| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 160 127 104| 10| 2
Regulatory bylaws Notimportant: 1-3 2% | 0| 1% | 1% 2% % | 1% | 1% 3% 1% 1% | 12%
e, |47 0% | 2% | 25% 0% | 2% 27% | 7% 2% | 2%| 2%| 2% 40%
Z::‘;j'ufn”s“l'“;;g ”;‘;Z% mpotant 810 | 69% | 78% | 75% |69% | 70% | 70% | 72% |67% | €8% | 76% | 66% | 48%
Mean 81| 87| 84| 81| 82| 81| 82| 81| 82 81| 81| 72
Totl 40| 400 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 160 127 104| 10| 2
Notimpotant 13 | 4% | 3% | 0% | 5% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 3% 6% | 4% | 4%
Transit sevices 4 2% | 0% | 17% | 20% | 22% | 20% | 14% [27% | 13% | 19% | 27% | 42%
mpotant 840 | 75% | 77% | 83% | 75% | 75% | 73% | 83% |71% | 84% |  74%| 69% | 54%
Mean 84| 86| 88| 82| 87| 82| 87| 84| 89 82| 82| 78
Totl \ 40| 40| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 160 127 104| 10| 2
Notimpotant 13 | 1% | 1% %[ 1% 1% | 2% 1% 2% | 8%
Sidewalks 4 2% | 17% | 19% | 24% | 2% | 21% | 21% [26% | 20% | 26%| 2% | 35%
mpotant 840 | 76% | 81% | 81% | 75% | 78% | 79% | 78% |73% | 80% | 73%| 75% | 58%
Mean 83| 85| 85[ 82| 84| 82| 84| 83| 85 81| 83| 77
Totl F 40| 40| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 160 127 104| 10| 2

Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=NotInportantand 10=Verv Inoortant
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Maintain or increase
ex isting services by 35% | 35% | 2% |38% | 2% 3% ]| 34%|35% A% N%| R%| 0%
fyouhadto | incr tax rates
make a
chaice Maintain or increase
regarding existing services by 4% | 42% | 35% | 6% | 45% | 42% | 43% | B% | 46% N% | 43%| 4%
Gity senvice incr. userfees
levels, what | Reduce services in
wouldyour | orderto maintain 9% | 13% | 21% | 10% % | 3% | 6%|14% 5% 8% | 12%| 15%
choice be? cument tax rates
No opinion 16% | 10% | 2% [ 16% | 15% | 18% | 17% | 13% 15% % 13%| 1%
Total | Base 400 | 400 | 400( 199 21| 114 127 160 127 104 170 27
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Nﬁzs:yﬁ'gfﬁiienﬂy 2% | 53% | 58% | 32% | 20% % |37%| 13%| 18%| 35%| 25%
Not Sure 40% | 18% | 18% | 37% | 45% 53% | 43% 41% B% | M%| 0%
Bylaw Enforcement 14% | 5% | 10% [ 21% 5% |100% 3% 33% 23% 4%
, All services 2% | 12% | 5% 5% %% 8%
Which
sevices | Other % 3% | 5% | 10% 19% | 5% 12% %
would
youlke | Saegeand 5% | 4% 5% | 5% W% | 5% | 12% 5%
educed? | TECYeling senvices
Transit 2% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Recreation services 6% 1%
Protective Sewvices 2% 5% 3% 4% | 25%
Adminstrative services 2% | 1%
Tota Responses M| 53 8| 19 15 4 8| 23 6 9 20 4
(0]
Base 34| 53| 8| 19 15 4 8 23 6 9 20 4

Base: Respondents who wantservices reduced
Column percentaaes mavexceed 100% because multiple answers aiven
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs [ Online
No 52% | 45% | 63% |93% | 51% | 48% | 50% | 58% 50% 5% | 55%| 15%
Not sure 24% | 25% | 13% | 25% 2% | B%| 2% | 19% 31% 21% 21% 37%
Ye ices f
i % | 2% % | w6 | 0% 3%| 1% % | % | 15%
ss, addiction
Yes-Byl f
cotvlaverremnt | g | 26| 3% | 3| % & | 2% | | &% | 2%| 4%
police patrols
Yes-other 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% 2% 1% | 3% 1% 3% 1% | 1%
YesRecycling, garbage % | 2% | 3% | 2% % 3% | 3% | 2% 3% 1% % | 4%
e e et | v 2| 4% | 8| 1%| %] 6%
spital
Yes-Transit 1% | 5% | 4% | 1% 1% 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 4%
foferany | Tesmmamelneh % | we| 2| 26| 26| 26| %[ 2| | 1%| %| 4%
ty and seniors
;ij:gﬁfki‘:g YesBypass, traffic flow % | % | 2% | 1%| 2% % | 1% 1% 2%
see Yes-Parking 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% | 2% 1% 2%
introduced or
increas ed? YesRoad maintenance 1% | 2% | 1% 2% | 1% 1% 1% 1%
pesweph et | o | 2% | 3% 0% 1% 1% 1%
g paths or trails
e oo 1% 2| 1% | | %] 1| | 2| 1%
ictoria, Nanaimo
Yes-Parks 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Electric Car chargi
ol Corcmar 0% 1% % | 1% 0%
Movie theatre 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Yes-Street sweeping 1% | 1%
Yes-Water 1%
Yes-Public washrooms 1%
Total | Base 400 | 400 | 400 | 199 21| 14| 127 160 127 104 170 27
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Haveyouhadany Yes % | 3% | 30% | 209%| 333%| 2%| % |3B6% 21% 28% | 31%| 70%

personal contact either
in-person, on the phone,
by email or fax witha City
of Duncan employee
overthe last 12 months?

Total | Base 400 | 400 400| 199 201 | 114| 127 | 160 127 104| 170 27

No 68% | 67% | 70% | 69% | 66% | 78% | 65% |63% | 72% 2% | 62%| 0%

Notswe | 1% [ 2% | 0% | 1% | 0% 2% | 1% 2% 1%
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
nesonat G Pl ggor | 50, | 59% [66% | 51% | 53% | 58% [60% | 70%|  56% | 52%| 58%
or Public Works office
What method(s) did | Telephone 3% | 21% | 9% | A% | 9% | 35% | 41% | 4% 30% 8% | 3B%| 42%
you use to contact
the City of Duncan In personin community | 13% | 23% | 16% | 10% | 16% | 12% | 8% | 18% 5% % | B%| 3%
ermployes? Email % | 8 | 5% | 4% | 10%| 18%| 2%| 6% | 2% X% | 12%| 37%
Mail 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% | 3% 2% 3%
Tota Responses 146 | 143 133| 68 79 30 47| 69 37 32 78 3
[0}
Base 125 124 118 | 59 67 25 43| 57 4 29 62 19
Base: Respondentswho contacted City Employee in past12 nonths
Column percentaaes mavexceed 100% because nultivle answers aiven
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online
rence payrentet 25% | 1% | 6% |27% | 2% | A% | 2% |21% | 8% | 18%| 21%| 16%
es, utilities)
e PSS e | 4% | 10% | 8% | 20% | 4% | 2% 2% | 2% | 2% | 31%| 26%
Public works (snow
removal, garbage 20% | 16% | 15% | 19% | 21% | 6% | 30% | 18% 5% B%|[ 17% | 1%
collection, road repair)
Dun'ng yOUF H H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
most recent General information 1M% | 24% | 24% | 9% | 14% | 12% | 8% | 14% 14% 6% | 12%| 26%
contact with a | pjapni i
Giyol pemnaonts. 6% | 26| 4% | Th| 6% | 6% | 8% | 5| S| 2| 8
elopment permits)
Duncan
employee, Other 1% | 15% | 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
whattypeof | g iing pemits % | 2% | 6% 7% | 18% 13%
service were
youseeking? | BlOne IepEsor” &% O | 4% | 12%| 26| 2| P 4%| 26| 5
g foraninspection
Information related to
Counci | meetings, % | 3% | 3% | 4% 2% 6% 3% 5%
agendas
Garbage, recycling 1% | 3% | 4% | 2% 1% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 16%
DogLicense 1% 3% | 2% 2% 2%
Total | Base 125 124| 118| 59 67 25 43| 57 K7 2 62 19

Base: Respondents who contacted Citv Emolovee in past 12 months
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Please rate the service provided by the City of Duncan employee during your most recent contact:

Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Poor 13 % | 1%| 26| 2% | 12% 5% | 2% 8% | 5%
Fendiness a 6% | 8% |15%| 5% | T%| 6% | 7| 5| | 8%| 6% 21%
Excellent 810 | 90% | 91% | 83% | B% | 87% | 8% | B% |N%| %% R% | 8% | 74%
o 88| 88| 85| 88| 87| 82| 90| 89| 90| oo 86| 82
Base 125 124] 18| | 6| 25| o[ 5| | 2] e 19
Poor 13 | | %| 2%| % | 5% | 2| 2| | 5%
lovelofkowledge | 47 12% | 12% | 16% | 17% | 8% | 6% | 18% [10% | 12%| 20%| 8% | 21%
Excellent 810 | 85% | 85% | 81% | 81% | 89% | 4% | 80% |&5% | 85% | 78%| 9% | 74%
o [ 86| 84| 83| 85| 87| 88| 87|85 87| 87| 85| 80
Base 125\ 124| 18| | 67| 25| 4| 5| | 2| 6| 19

Poor 13 W | &% | &% 2%| % % | 5% | 2| 2| %
Competen “ 14% | 14% | 19% | 17% | 12% | 18% | 18% [10% | 10% | 2% | 13%| 26%
Excelent 810 | 83% | 83% | 77% | 81% | 84% | 82% | 80% |&5% | 88% | 7a%| 84%| 74%
= 86| 84| 82| 84| 88| 87| 88| 85| 88| 85 86| 84
Base 125\ 124| 18| | 67| 25| 4| 57| 4| 2| 6| 19

Poor 13 % | 2% | 6% | ™% | %[ 12% 0% 2| 1%| 8%
Tededyoufaty |47 % | 10% | 10% | 7% | 7% | 6% | 12%| 3% | e%| 12%| 5%| 2%
Excelent 810 | 86% | 88% | 84% | 86% | 87% | 82% | 88% |87% | 2% | 78%| 8% | 74%
o [ 86| 86| 84| 85| 87| 81| 89| 85| 90| 83| 85 83
Base 125 124| 18| »| 6| 25| | 5| | 2] 6| 19
T % | 8% |10% | 1% | &% % |18%| 5% | 19%| T%| 5%
mileto makesurelgot | 47 13% | 16% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 18% | 20% | 5% | 8% | 12%| 16%| 3%
unatineeded Excelent8-10 | 78% | 76% | 75% | 76% | 80% | 82% | 77% |77% | 8% | eo% | 77% | 63%
o 82| 79| 80| 80| 84| 85| 86| 7.8] 87| 76| 82| 7.6
Base 125 124| 18| »| 6| 25| | 5| | 2] 6| 19

Base: Respondentswho contacted City Employee in past12 months
Mean ratinasbased on a 10-point scale with 1=Poor and 10=Excellent

m DISCOVERY RESEARCH

Page 61



Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Do you suppor Yes 38% |37% | 38% | 38% | 45% [R% | 39%| 42%| 3% | 0%
ex ploing the costs and
benefits of moving the
Northem boundaries of No N% (H% | 20%| 16% | 0% (4% | 21% R%| 3%| 52%
the City futherintowhat
TR votswe | 319 [20% | 3% | 46% | 25% |24% | 0% | 2% | 2% | 19%
owichan?
Total | Base 400 199 201 | 14| 127 160 127 104 170 27
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ [ 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Doyou support 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
oxploinghocosisand | Y65 %% [35% | 37%| 3% | 46%|27% | HU%| 30%| 36%| B%
benefits of moving the
Souem bouares of -\ % [37% | 3% | 19% | 28%|49% | 27%| 6% | 38%| 4%
the City southintowhatis
currently electoral areas
ofheCVRD, southolthe | nrsure | 30% |28% | 2% | 44% | 26% |24% | 39%| 6% | 26%| 2%
Cowichan River?
Total | Base 400 | 199 21| 114| 127 | 160 127 104 170 27
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Total | Gonger Age Years lived inDuncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
A quality A% | 1% | 2% | 27% | 21% | 0% | 28%|28% | 2% | 20%| 2%]| 19%
Waters oply 17% | 35% | T [18% | 16% | 18% | 19% [16% | 16%| 19% | 17%| 2%
Weter qualty 12% | T | P |11%| 13%| 4% | 17%| T | 11%| 9% | 15%| 7%
Toomeny car 10% | 8% |15% | 6% | 13%| 10%| 11%| % | 18%| 6% | 5% | 1%
Notsure 10% | 5% [10% 1% | 9% | 5% | 7% |16%| 6% | 15%| %%
Gategerecyding | T | % | T | 6% | Q| Wh| 2% | T%| P%| 6| | 4%
| 6 | 4% | B%| 86| 4%| 2| | T%| 15%
None | S| | 4%| 26| | 1% 5%| 5% %%
oceve | wmmmman o T oV enl o | w| o] | 26| ]| wm| m
mostimpotant | oo P
envionmenta | Fload | | | 2%| 1% 5% | 0% 5% | 1% | 1%
fh‘;”;et"y";f’ Wildite % | | | | 2| 6%| 26| | 2| 2| 3%
Duncan? mprove publictrnsit | 0% | 2% | 5% 0% 0% 0% | 7%
Otre 0% | 2% | 4% 0% 0% | 4%
Sewage 0% | 2% | 26| 1% 0% W | 1%
e I 7 1% | 1% 2| 2% | 1% 2%
Invasiva parts o | 0% | 1% | 1%| 1| 1% 1%| 1% 1% 1%
o dsasen 1% 1% 1% 2 1% 1% 1| 1%
Olimate change 0% | 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1%
Earthquake 1%
Total | Base w0 400 400 199 201 ma| 127 160[ 27| 04| m0] =
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Total | Gonger Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Ferale | 1844 | 4564 | €5+ | 110y | 1120ys | 20+ys | Online
Loca newspaper 8% | 67% | T7% | 87% | 2% | 85% | 79% |88% | 83%| 0% | 81%]| 67%
:Z‘f;g:r:“f‘:en . 2% | 2% | 2% | 24% | 17% | 20% | 2% |18% | 6% | 18% | 19%]| 67%
irteet, Oniine 13% | 16% | 8% [11% | 16% | 21% | 15% | 7% | 14%| 14%| 12%]| 63%
v 13% | 10% | 17% [ 15% | 10% | 3% | 16% |18% | 11%| 12%| 15%| 4%
Rado 6% | 6% |16%| 6% | 6%| 7| 5% | 6%| 56| 5| T%| 15%
o [Newstec st | &% | 6| T | % | 6% | T%| @] 7| TH| 46| o
::\ZI)mmmt Gty website % | T | 26| | 4%| %6| | 2%| &% & | % | 5%
issws? | Communiy ogarization | 8% | 1% | 0% | 8% | 8% | 1% | M%| 4% | 1%| 8% | %] 7%
oreotmE AN | 2| | % | % | | 2| 6| | M| 5| 15%
o % | @ | 26| 0%| 1% %% % 1%
Portknow % | 0% | 0% | 1%| 1% % | | 6| 1% | 1%
Atend meting 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1%
rom |2 o48| 570| 618] 337| 31| 186 20| 253| 215] 169 265 @0
Base 40| 40| a00| 199 201] 14| 127 60| 127] 104 10| =
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100 % because multiole answers aiven
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Femadle | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
A home 8% | 85% | T7% | 82% | 86% | %% | 8% |75% | %% | 87%]| 1% 89%
Doyoutee | onasmatptone | 41% | 41% | 31% | 36% | 46% | 76% | 46% |13% | 5% |  42% | 31%| 67%
o [t 38% | 36% | 25% | 34% | 42% | &2% | 45% | 26| 4% | 4% | 2% 3%
No access 16% | 15% | 2% [ 18% | 13% | 7% | 1% |26% | 8% | 14%| 28%| 4%
o 2 78| m2| 60| 30| 78| 03| 241] 184] 24| 104| 261
Base a0| 40| 40| 199 201] 1a| 127|160 127 04| 10| 2
Column percentaaes mavexceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
boyuws | s | 82% | 8% | 74% [70% | oa%h | o2% | 8% [720% | 8% [ er%| 7% 96%
emal? o [ 48% | 17% | 26% [ 21% | 16% | 8% | 15% |28% | 12%| 13% | 26%| 4%
Total |Base | 400| 400| 400| 199 201| 14| 127] 60| 127 104 10| =
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Total Gender Age Years |ived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online
None 48% | 44% | 60% [55% | 41% | 19% | 48% |67% | 29% 48% | 61% | 30%
Which of the
dlowngsosia | Faoook | 47% | 56% | 0% [41% | 5% | 7a% | 4% [0 | %] 4e%| 3% 70%
med;adww tnkedn | 12% | 10% | 5% [11% | 13% | 2% | 12%| 4% | 20% | &% | 2%
use!
Twitter 8% | 17% | 8% | 6% | 10%| 14% ]| 10% | 3% 16% % 3% | 15%
e Responses 460 | 507 | 452 | 224 236 | 147 147 166 161 115 184 37
(0]
Base 400 | 400 | 400 | 199 21| 14| 127 160 127 104 170 27
Column percentaaes mavexceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Gtywebsite | 2% | 52% | 57% |57% | 68% | 76% | 70% [47% | 75%| 4% | 53%| 85%
Which of the foll owing ) ) . ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
woudyouconsider | 16 3% | % | 40% [41% | 30% | 2% | 9% |49% | 25%| B%| M%| 7%
usingloinerct with | pacepoo | 16% | 20% | 20% | 14% | 19% | 27% | 15% [10% | 21% | 17% | 13% | 4%
the City of Duncan?
Twitter % | 6% | 3% | 3% % | 4% | 6% | 1% 6% 2% 2% | 15%
S Responses 469 | 484 | 518 229 241 147 152 171 160 119 190 4
(o)
Base 400 ( 400 ( 400 | 199 201 14| 127 160 127 104 170 27
Column percentaaes mav exceed 100% because multiole answers aiven
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Femadle | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
tovoyouvisie e | YeS | 51% | 53% | 49% | 45% | 57%| 60% | 58% |40% | 56%|  56%| 46% | 100%
City website? No | 49% | 47% | 51% | 55% | 43% | 40% | 42% |60% | 45% | 45% | B4%
Total | Base | 400 400( 400| 199 21| 114| 127 | 160 127 104 170 27
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 1120yrs | 20+yrs | Online
toveyouradthe | Yes | 73% | 63% | 60% [ 76% | 71%| 56% | 80% |80% | 64%|  75% | 79% | 70%
CtyNewsietie? | o | 27% | 37% | 40% | 24% | 20% | 44% | 20% [20% | 36% | 25%| 21%| 30%
Total | Base | 400 400 400| 199 21| 14| 127 160 127 104 170 27
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 18-44 | 45-64 | 65+ [ 1-10yrs | 11-20 yrs [ 20+yrs | Online
ngeners, | vomgns | | | %] 2% 0% | %] %
howdo you o " -
feelabout e | Adeauateinformaton | ege. | g50r | 7400 | 6% | 70% | 59% | 74% | 71% | 70% |  68% | 68%| 81%
amountof provided
o —————
ottty |oonten [ 16% | 12| T | 16% | 6% | 1% | 19% |18% | ek | 7% | 2%| T
the City?
o Notsure 13% | 12% | 19% | 4% | 13% | 0% | 7% | 8% | 21%| 1%| %% | 11%
Total | Base 400 400| 400| 199 201| 114| 127| 160 127 104 170| 27
Total Gender Age Years lived inDuncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
12y1 6% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 1% 13%| 3% | 4% | 19% %%
35 y1s 8% | 6% | 1% 7% | 10%| 15%| 7% | 5% | 27% 19%
How long
haveyou | 6t0ys | 17% | 18% | 17% | 17% | 17% | 25% | 2% | 7% | 54% 15%
livedin the
Gtyof 120y | 26% | 24% | 30% | 26% | 26% | 18% | 37% | 23% 100% 19%
Duneen? { ooaoyrs | 32% | 30% | 25% | 38% | 26% | 28% | 26% | 39% 75% | 15%
seys | 1% | 18% | 14% | 1% | 10% 5% | 23% 5% | 7%
ro veanys | 2| 24| 22| 24| 19| 14| 18| 30 6 6| 31| 15
(0}
Base 400 400| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 60| 127 104 70| 2
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
18-24 % | 1% | 1% | 6% 3% | 16% 5% 1%
2.3 10% | 10% | 8% | 6% | 13%| 34% 17% % | %% | 15%
Which of th
dlowngage | B4 14% | 18% | 19% | 10% | 19% | 50% 5% 8| 10%| ™%
gﬁ&ffyw 4554 15% | 13% | 15% | 16% | 14% 47% 18%| 26%| 6%| 1%
all Into
5564 17% | 19% | 17% | 21% | 13% 53% 4%  19%| 18%| 37%
65yearsorolder | 40% | 39% | 39% | 42% | 38% 100% | 20%| 35%| 58%| 30%
Total | Base 40| 400| 400| 199 201| 14| 127| 160 127 104| 170| 27
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Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online

own | 76% | 79% | 79% | 74% | 79% | 56% | 80% |88% | 67% | 79%| 81% | 81%

Doyourentorownyour 1 o | 930 [ 21% | 20% [ 26% | 21% | 43% | 19% [12% | 3% | 20%| 18% | 15%
place of resi dence?

Refised | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% | 1% | 4%

Total | Base 400| 400| 400| 199| 201| 14| 127 160| 127 104 70| 27

Total Gender Age Years lived inDuncan?

2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10ys | 11-20yrs | 20+ys | Online
Single detached house | 61% | 64% | 70% | 60% | 63% | 63% | 63% |59% | 59% 50% | 70% | 59%
Apartment or condo 2% | 18% | 1% [25% | 2%| 16% | 6% |[20%| 2% 2% | 15% | 19%

n’““’“f Townhome or duplex % | 12%| 8% | 9% | 9% | 12%| 6% | ®| 6%| 13%| 9% | 15%
e

following | Basement suite 1% | 1% % | 4% | 1% 4%
O otie hame o | | 1%| 4% | 1%| | M| 2| 2%| 2%| 3%
Other % | 3% | 0%| 2%| 1% 1% | 2% % 2% | 7%
Refused % | %[ 1%| 0%| 1%| 1%| 1% 1% | 1%
Total | Base 40| 400( 400| 199| 201| 14| 127| 160 127 104| 70| 2
Total | Gonger Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Employedfulltme | 30% | 32% | 34% [ 34% | 25% | 59% | 39% | 1% | 40% | 20%| 2% | #1%
Employedpattime [ 10% | 4% | 5% | 8% | 1% | 9% | 2%| 1% | 13%| 13%| 5% | 4%
Selfemployed % | 8% | 5% | 7% | 10%| 17%| 10%| 2% | %% | 10%| 2%
Whatis your | Student 2| 1% | 1%| 2%| %| % % 7%

;“n”;(”)‘ymm Reired 45% | 45% | 43% | 47% | 43% 2% (%% | 28%| 42%| 60%| 30%
status? Homemaker % | &% | T% &% | % | 4% 6% 2% | 1%| 4%
Unenployed % | 3% | 3% | 1%| 1% % | 0% | 1% % 1%

Other 2% | 1%
Refused 0% | 0% % | 0% 1% 1%
Total | Base 400 400| 400| 199| 201| M4| 127 160| 127 104| 170 2
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Tot
a Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?

2019 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10yrs | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online

Whatis yourpestal | Fesed | 1% [13% | 8% | % | 16% |10% | 10% | 13% | 9% | 15%
code? voL | 89% (87% | R% | B%| 85% |N% | N%| &%| 9% 8%
Total | Base 400( 199 201 M4 127 160 127 104 170 2
Total Gender Age Years lived in Duncan?
2019 | 2016 | 2014 | Male | Female | 1844 | 4564 | 65+ | 1-10ys | 11-20yrs | 20+yrs | Online
Male | 50% | 50% | 50% | 100% B% | 5% [52% | 39% 50% | 57%| 59%
Gender
Femde | 50% | 50% | 50% 100% | 62% | 43% |48% | 61% 50% | 43%| 41%
Total | Base 400| 400| 400 199| 201| 114| 127| 160 127 104| 170 27
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